RFP/HVAC tabulation sheet, the company that is being awarded was clearly not the lowest 
priced. They were seventy-eight hundred dollars higher than the lowest priced bidder; the lowest 
priced bidder’s annual rate was forty-nine thousand one hundred and eight-eight dollars 
($49,188), the selected bidder was fifty seven thousand ($57,000); and then as you look at under 
repairs/new installations, again the awarded company was not the lowest, but the lowest was the 
lowest bidder, and every single category they were lower, every single category. So as I look 
through this now I’m being told that the reason we are going with this company is because they

[...]

And they were aware of that. 

Commissioner Cabrera: OK, then why wasn’t this a part of the report?- why was that not 
inclusive in the report? Was it creating a bias situation for this contractor? I just want to know, I 
mean this is a small contract; this is only fifty-seven thousand dollars ($57,000), but here we are 
nickel and diming the entire City over every single issue that we vote on today, so I’m going to 
do some nickel and diming and see if we can take seventy-one hundred dollars and save it and 
put it to some place of good use. 

Mr.